AGENDA
Committee

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time
of Meeting

MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021, 4.30 PM

Venue

REMOTE VIA MS TEAMS

Membership

Councillor Howells (Chair)
Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Parkhill, Robson,
Sattar and Stubbs
Time
approx.

1

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3

Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4

Replacement LDP - Vision, Issues, Objectives, Integrated
Sustainability Appraisal - Appendix B to follow (Pages 9 - 322)

4.30 pm

For Members to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of the report to
Cabinet
5

Indoor Arena FBC and Development Agreement - to follow
Appendix 2 and 7 of the report are exempt from publication as they
contain exempt information of the description contained in paragraph
14 and paragraph 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972. The public may be excluded from the meeting
by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item.
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

5.15 pm

For Members to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of the report to
Cabinet
6

ISV Update - to follow

6.00 pm

Appendix 1 and 5-11 of the report are exempt from publication as they
contain exempt information of the description contained in paragraph
14 and paragraph 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The public may be excluded
from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this
item.
For Members to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of the report to
Cabinet
7

Work Programme (Pages 323 - 350)

6.45 pm

8

Correspondence Update (Pages 351 - 354)

7.00 pm

9

Urgent Items (if any)

10

Date of next meeting - 12 October 2021

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: Tuesday, 14 September 2021
Contact: Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda Item 3
ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2021
Present:

13

Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Lay, Parkhill, Robson, Sattar and
Stubbs

: APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies had been received from Cllr Gavin Hill-John and Eshaan Rajesh who
would join the meeting later as he was contributing to a Race Equality Taskforce
Citizen Voice meeting.
14

: DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.
15

: MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June were agreed as a correct record.
16

: ATLANTIC WHARF UPDATE

The Chairperson advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a
report to Cabinet that covers several aspects of the Atlantic Wharf scheme, including:
a brief update on the Indoor Arena project, proposed changes to the Atlantic Wharf
Masterplan and details of the proposed Multi-Storey Car Park. The report seeks
authority to progress a Full Business Case for the car park and to progress an
Outline Business Case for the Red Dragon Centre.
Committee last scrutinised this scheme in December 2020. The confidential letter
arising from that meeting had been shared with all Committee Members. The scope
of the scrutiny covers the proposals and proposed changes, whether there are any
risks to the Council and the recommendations to Cabinet.
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Goodway– Cabinet Member for Investment &
Development; Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development, Ruth Cayford –
Creative Industries and Culture Manager and Chris Barnett – Operational Manager –
Major Projects.
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited
questions and comments from Members.
Members urged officers to give c
[...]
 to visualise. Officers explained that the master plans are attached to
the report and these set the context. The report went to Cabinet and Scrutiny last
December. Planning consent would be sought this September and then a detailed
consultation would be undertaken and a strategy developed which would explain how
it will be managed. Coming from the arena there would be 2 transport hubs to split
the crowd, one from Cardiff Bay to the City centre and one from Pierhead St to the
East of the City and St Mellon’s. The footbridge would be a level bridge with the ramp
at Pierhead St so it would be accessible.
Members referred to the private rented sector apartments and asked if officers have
bottomed out whether there would be an element of social housing and asked for
reassurances that these apartments will not end up a student accommodation.
Officers explained they are not designed or proposed to be student accommodation.
There will be a high level of affordable housing across the site, circa 1,000 units. All
this will need to go through Planning Committee. Members explained their concerns
that the private rented sector apartments would not be affordable for local people,
adding to the gentrification of Butetown. Officers explained that this was notthe
intention and that there would be social housing on site as well. They will seek to test
the market for private rented sector accommodation, after the Cabinet decision has
been taken, to inform the business case and more details would be available in the
report to Cabinet on this, scheduled for October.
Members referred to the Memorandum of Understanding Delivery Strategy being
agreed through delegation asking why this was and whether it would be more
transparent if it was a Cabinet decision. Officers explained the intention was to align
strategies, they were doing pioneering work with education to meet the needs of the
creative sector, explaining it is quite a complex plan but the bulk of the new space will
be for creative industries. Members considered this was excellent but could be more
transparent by having an additional report to Cabinet on this.
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 4

With regards to consultation and engagement with the local community, Members
asked how this would be managed and how previously difficult to reach cohorts
would be engaged with. Officers explained that this engagement has started, there
has been consultation on the Indoor Arena and the Square, the Cabinet Member held
a webinar last week which was led by the developer and supported by the Council.
The Council was gearing up to submit Planning applications and have developed a
short video which sets out proposals and asks the community for comments. This
was put on social media and the Council’s website. Questionnaires have also been
sent out to residents who live within 1 kilometre of the site by post and the
questionnaire has been emailed to the wider community. Two more webinars are
planned. There has been a fairly good response to questionnaires. The Council are
also proposing a roadshow in the community and this is now being developed.
The Chairperson invited questions and comments on the Confidential information and
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this in a closed
session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14
and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting.
AGREED: that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way
forward.
17

: VELODROME: INTERNATIONAL SPORTS VILLAGE

The Chairperson advised Members that this item was to undertake pre-decision
scrutiny of a report to Cabinet that presents the Outline Business Case, seeks
Cabinet authority to proceed and asks Cabinet to agree in principle to the allocation
of the budget required to deliver the Velodrome.
Committee last scrutinised this in March 2021 and the confidential letter following the
meeting had been circulated to all Committee Members. Scrutiny today focuses on
the projected costs and income levels, the Financial Report, whether there are any
risks to the Council and the recommendations to Cabinet.
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Goodway– Cabinet Member for Investment &
Development, Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development, Chris Barnett –
Operational Manager – Major Projects, Steve Morris – Operational Manager –
Leisure & Sport, and Jo- Anne Phillips – Project Manager.
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said
that in March, Cabinet had approved plans to relocate the Velodrome, Capital
Funding was coming from Capital Projects Education Department in line with the
replacement of Cathays High School through the 21st Century Schools Programme.
The report sets out the implications.
Members were provided with a presentation in open session after which the
Chairperson invited questions and comments.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 5

Members noted that the financial implications in the Cabinet report refer to testing the
market for a third party operator. Members asked when this process would start and
what would happen if one cannot be found. Officers were confident that one would
be found, this work would be taken forward as part of the broader work on the
International Sports Village. A report will go back to Cabinet in September, part of
that report will seek authority to carry out full business cases on various aspects of
the development. The Council will deliver the full facility including the Velodrome
which will be enhanced with more facilities for cycling clubs. The Council delivers with
the operator either paying a fee to operate or more likely will have commitments to
health and safety and maintenance etc, this is all still to be bottomed out. It can be
seen as almost an invest to earn scenario.
Members noted that when they have seen a report on the Velodrome previously, they
had been told the facility would be like for like with better facilities for users, however
Members have been contacted by residents saying that certain types of bikes now
need to be used and people feel they are being pushed out of being able to use the
facility. Members also sought more information on the Road Circuit. Officers
explained that the report to Cabinet in September will deal with the wider aspect of
the International Sports Village and that will include more detail on the Closed Rd
Circuit. Officers added that they were clear last time they brought a report to
committee that the proposal is for a 330 metre track. With regards to the types of
cycles, there have been discussions with various cycling organisations who have
recommended a 330 metre track as this is better usage for all level of cyclists. You
do lose one element compared to a 440 metre track, the longer, flatter area on the
centre of the track, but that's being picked up with the Closed Rd circuit. The cycling
community are onboard via the Council's communications. Officers added that the
geometry of the track can be adjusted, this is important as they need to ensure the
track is conducive for people who currently use the Maindy site, it has to be an equal
if not improved facility, this is the remit. Officers also discussed the steepness of the
banking and the whole geometry of the track reassuring Members that it will be
developed according to users’ needs.
The Chairperson invited questions and comments on the Confidential information and
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this in a closed
session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14
and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting.
AGREED: that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way
forward.
18

: CORRESPONDENCE

Members were advised that there were currently two outstanding responses to
Chairs letters.
19

: URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)

None received.
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 6

20

: DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed.

The meeting terminated at 6.00 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

20 SEPTEMBER 2021

CARDIFF REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN: VISION, ISSUES AND
OBJECTIVES & INTEGRATED SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL SCOPING REPORT

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with background information to assist scrutiny of the draft report to
Cabinet titled Cardiff Replacement Local Development Plan: Vision, Issues and Objectives
and Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report prior to its consideration by Cabinet
on 23 September 2021 and Council on 30 September 2021.

Structure of the Papers

2. To facilitate Members’ consideration, the following appendices are attached to this report:
Appendix A: draft Cabinet Report, with following appendices:
Appendix 1: Proposed LDP Vision and Objectives
Appendix 2: Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report
Appendix 3: Summary of consultation and engagement findings.
(Part 1: Findings from Questionnaire Surveys, Part 2: Summary of comments received)
Appendix 4: Summary of Integrated Sustainability Appraisal of LDP Vision and Objectives
Appendix 5: Engagement Plan for Strategic Options and Sites Consultation
Appendix B: Presentation – to follow.
Scope of Scrutiny

3. On 23 September 2021, the Cabinet will consider the attached report presenting the
findings of the consultation process and seeking agreement to the draft vision and
objectives for the Replacement Local Development Plan and draft Integrated Sustainability
Appraisal Scoping Report, which will be used to assess the plan.

4. The Local Development Plan (LDP) is a major Council policy. As such, it is essential that it
is subject to robust scrutiny. Consequently, the five Scrutiny Chairs have agreed that each
Scrutiny Committee will individually consider the September Cabinet Report as relevant to
their own terms of reference. Following the scrutinies, a collective letter will capture the
concerns and observations of all five committees in a letter to the Cabinet. Going forward,
Scrutiny Chairs consider it will be good practice to pool scrutiny expertise from all

Page 9

committees and continue a culture of collaboration, whilst recognising that issues will
emerge from the September committees that determine the best way forward. They have
therefore programmed further discussion of the best approach for maximising the impact of
scrutiny based on the outcome of these five initial scrutinies.

5. During scrutiny of this report, Members are reminded to stay within the remit of the
Committee’s terms of reference and will have the opportunity to explore:
i)

The proposed vision and objectives – Appendix 1 & Appendix 4

ii)

The proposed Integrated Sustainability Appraisal – Appendix 2

iii)

The consultation process undertaken – including methods used, level
of responses and how representational they are – Appendix 3
The consultation process proposed for the next stage – strategic

iv)

options and strategic sites –Appendix 5
v)

Whether there are any risks to the Council

vi)

The timeline and next steps for delivering the Replacement Local
Development Plan

vii)

The recommendations to Cabinet

viii)

Areas within the Committee’s terms of reference, including
i. Employment & Economic Development - retail, office, manufacturing,
industry, other employment space, higher educat
[...]
ver- arching vision and supporting objectives. The agreed vision and objectives will set
the context for the plan and ensure a balance between economic, social, and
environmental objectives to help deliver sustainable development over the plan period.
Further information on the proposed vision and objectives for consideration is detailed in
points 4-9 of Appendix A and in Appendix 1.

15. The response to the consultation along with the vision and objectives set out in Appendix
1 will form part of the Preferred Strategy which will be considered by the Council in the
autumn of 2022. The Preferred Strategy will also contain strategic options considered and
the preferred spatial strategy together with relevant supporting information.

Page 12

Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Report
16. Appendix 2 to Appendix A is the Integrated Sustainability Appraisal (ISA) Scoping Report
which will be used to assess the Replacement Plan. Its purpose is to identify the likely
significant economic, social, environmental, and cultural effects of the emerging RLDP, and
to suggest measures to minimise any negative effects and maximise the positive ones.

17. The ISA covers sustainability appraisal / strategic environmental assessment, equalities
assessment, Welsh language, and health impact assessment.

18. There are five stages/tasks to producing the ISA and its development will take place
alongside the development of the Replacement LDP. The report at Appendix 2 is Stage A
and has supported the Delivery Agreement and evidence gathering and stakeholder
involvement on key issues.

19. A diagramme explaining the integration of the Sustainability Appraisal at each stage of the
LDP plan-making journey can be found on page 5 of Appendix 2, figure 1.2.

Consultation on the Replacement LDP vision, issues, objectives, and draft Integrated
Sustainability Appraisal
20. An online, public consultation took place from 28 May to the 23 July 2021 and sought feedback
on the following;


Draft vision 
[...]
ervations to the
Cabinet prior to its meeting on the 23 September 2021.

ii.

Note the possibility of collaborative joint scrutiny of the next stages of the
Replacement LDP via a Task and Finish group of all 5 committees.

DAVINA FIORE
Director of Governance and Legal Services
14 September 2021

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix A

BY SUBMITTING THIS REPORT TO THE CABINET
OFFICE, I, ANDREW GREGORY, DIRECTOR
PLANNING, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT AM
CONFIRMING THAT THE RELEVANT CABINET
MEMBER(S) ARE BRIEFED ON THIS REPORT

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
23rd September 2021

CABINET MEETING:

CARDIFF REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN:
VISION, ISSUES AND OBJECTIVES & INTEGRATED
SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL SCOPING REPORT
CABINET PORTFOLIO: TRANSPORT & STRATEGIC PLANNING
(Councillor Wild)
AGENDA ITEM:

Reason for this Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to report back to Council the findings of the
consultation undertaken on the Replacement Local Development Plan
(LDP) draft Vision, Issues and Objectives and draft Integrated
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report and to seek Council approval of
the final versions, tabled in Appendix 1 and 2 to this report.

Background
2.

The Replacement LDP Delivery Agreement was agreed by the Welsh
Government in March 2021 and sets out the process and timetable for
preparing the new plan. In accordance with the Agreement an extensive
consultation and engagement exercise was undertaken for eight weeks
between 28th May and 23rd July on the draft Vision, Issues and Objectives
and draft Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report.

3.

This was the first consultation stage in preparation of the replacement LDP
and has helped inform the consideration of a Vision and Objectives for the
plan and the Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report which sets
out how the plan will be assessed.

Page 17

Appendix A
Issues
Vision and Objectives
4.

This report sets out the proposed Vision and Objectives that wil
[...]
 process
(appeals/ review process)
d. Linkage to local communities
(local councillors/ community sports groups)
3. Funding:
a. Resource level
(more/same/less. Impact of covid)
b. Allocation Criteria
(local needs/ challenges)
c. How will local knowledge inform regional decisions?
4. What does success look like for regional model?
(participation levels/ impact on communities/ local challenges/ local needs)
5. What lessons can be learnt from the North Wales pilot?
6. SWOT
a. What are strengths and weaknesses of proposed regional model?
b. What opportunities does new regional model afford for community sport in
Cardiff?
c. Are there any threats from new regional model to Cardiff’s existing community
sports provision?
7. What does Cardiff Council need to do re Community Sport & Activity Programme?
a. Partnership working
b. Prepare Cardiff community sport/ communities
c. Share good practice
d. Evidence Cardiff’s needs and challenges.

Page 346

Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee – Forward Work
Programme September – December 2021
Subject to review due to the ongoing Coronavirus pandemic.
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

20 September 2021
Replacement Local Development Plan (LDP): Vision, Issues, Objectives, and
Integrated Sustainability Appraisal
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of a report to Cabinet on the findings of the
consultation process on and proposals for the vision, issues, objectives and
integrated sustainability appraisal.
Invitees

Cabinet Member, Strategic Planning and Transport
Cabinet Member, Investment and Development
Cabinet Member, Culture and Leisure
Director of Planning, Transport and Environment
Director of Economic Development
Head of Planning
Indoor Arena Full Business Case and Development Agreement
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of a report to Cabinet on the next stages of the
Indoor Arena development, namely the Full Business Case and Development
Agreement.
Invitees

Cabinet Member, Investment and Development
Director of Economic Development
International Sports Village (ISV) Update – Development Strategy
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the report to Cabinet that seeks to progress the
development strategy for the ISV and conclude the Development Agreement for the
Waterfront site.
Invitees

Cabinet Member, Investment and Development
Director of Economic Development
Work Programme
For Members to consider and agree the proposed work programme for the municipal
year ahead.
Invitees

None

12 October 2021
Securing the future of Cardiff’s Heritage Buildings: Norwegian Church Update
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of a report to Cabinet that sets out proposals for
the potential transfer of the Norwegian Church to a community organisation led by

Page 347

the Welsh Norwegian Society and outlining the next steps for progressing the
proposal.
Invitees

Cabinet Member, Culture and Leisure
Cabinet Member, Investment and Development
Director of Economic Development
Music Strategy Update
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of a report to Cabinet that provides an update on
the Music Strategy work to date and presents proposed voluntary busking guidelines
for the city centre.
Invitees

Cabinet Member, Culture and Leisure
Director of Economic Development
Cultural/Heritage Update
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of a report to Cabinet that outlines the condition of
St David’s Hall and proposals from a third party re the long-term operation and
maintenance of the building.
Invitees

Cabinet Member, Culture and Leisure
Cabinet Member, Investment and Development
Director of Economic Development
James Street Appropriation
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of a report to Cabinet that looks at how to recover
the Council’s investment and regenerate the site.
Invitees

Cabinet Member, Investment and Development
Director of Economic Development
Merchant Place and Cory’s Building
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of a report to Cabinet that looks at how to recover
the C

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
20 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Henshaw, Parkhill, Robson, Sattar and Stubbs 

 
21 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Lay, Gavin Hill-John and Gordon 
 
22 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 
23 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
24 :   REPLACEMENT LDP - VISION, ISSUES, OBJECTIVES, INTEGRATED 

SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL - APPENDIX B TO FOLLOW  
 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet that sets out the results of the consultation undertaken on the first 
stage of the replacement LDP. The report seeks Cabinet approval for the proposed 
vision, issues, and objectives and the Integrated Sustainability Appraisal. At 
Appendix 5, it also sets out the proposed methods for consulting on the next stage of 
the replacement LDP. 
 
The scope of the scrutiny today covers those areas that fall within the Committee’s 
terms of reference as well as any generic queries Members may have. The sister 
scrutiny committees are also undertaking scrutiny of this report and a letter 
combining all committees’ comments, observations and recommendations will be 
sent to the Cabinet ahead of Thursday’s meeting. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Bradbury – Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure; 
Cllr Goodway– Cabinet Member for Investment & Development; Andrew Gregory – 
Director of Planning, Transport & Environment; Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic 
Development; Simon Gilbert – Head of Planning; Stuart Williams – Group Leader, 
Policy; Ken Poole – Head of Economic Development; Jon Maidment – Operational 
Manager – Parks & Cardiff Harbour Authority and Jon Day – Operational Manager – 
Economic Policy & Tourism to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Wild – Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning & Transport, was unable to attend 
the meeting for personal reasons and sent his apologies.  
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Members to make brief statements and Officers 
provided Members with a presentation, after which they were invited to ask questions 
or make comments and observations. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

With regard to consultation, Members discussed the importance of engaging with 
hard to reach, vulnerable groups such as those on the housing waiting list, homeless 
people and children and young people.  Officers explained that these were all cohorts 
that they planned to engage with by holding focus groups and workshops going 
forward. 
 
Members also asked how the Music/Sport/Culture sectors would be engaged.  
Officers acknowledged the importance of this and welcomed any suggestions that 
Members may have, and that Officers already engage with the Cardiff Music Board 
but will widen this to larger cultural groups. 
 
Referring to the music eco-system in Cardiff, Members asked how this could be 
protected through the RLDP.  Officers explained that the LDP looks at existing 
policies but also reflects on the past, they anticipate there will be a stronger focus on 
placemaking and promoting the Night-time Economy etc going forward. 
 
Members asked how Sports Facilities are being considered and engaged with in the 
RLDP.  Officers explained that they will work on candidate sites, and these will be 
vigorously tested to ensure that previous issues experienced with UDP sites and 
flooding are not repeated.  Officers also acknowledged the importance of Green open 
spaces play areas and Blue spaces. 
 
With reference to Employment Land, Members stressed the need to ensure that 
existing land is protecting and also the importance of future employment land being 
of high quality and in areas where most opportunities could be provided.  The 
Cabinet Member referred to the fact that this needs to be considered within the 
administrations policies and the Economic Development strategy, noting that Cardiff 
already zones land into, for instance, Industrial/Science and Technology/Innovation, 
so the RLDP should build on this. 
 
Members asked how the RLDP would address the Climate Emergency.  Officers 
drew Member’s attention to Objectives 1 and 4 which highlighted the need to protect 
and enhance the existing natural and built environment and also to align with the One 
Planet Cardiff Policy. 
 
Members noted that the Population Projection was a single figure and considered 
there would be more value in providing a range.  Officers explained that when they 
go out to consultation, they will look at a range and provide these with a spatial 
dimension in order that people can see where they are mapped.  Officers stated it 
was also important to find a middle ground within the range to facilitate more 
sustainable and less stop/start developments. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
25 :   INDOOR ARENA FBC AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - TO FOLLOW  
 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet that seeks approval of the Full Business Case, land appropriation, 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

an enabling package of works, and an extension of the Council’s cost underwrite, as 
well as in principle authority to make a Compulsory Purchase Order. 
 
This is a critical stage that will result in the Council confirming the Live Nation 
consortium as the successful bidder and awarding the contract. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Goodway– Cabinet Member for Investment & 
Development; Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development and Chris Barnett – 
Operational Manager, Major Projects to the meeting. 
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a brief statement then Officers 
were invited to provide their presentation on the Confidential information and 
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this in a closed 
session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14 
and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting. 

The Chairperson re-opened the meeting to the press and public and invited 
questions and comments on the open information. 

Members sought assurance that the Indoor Arena building would be Carbon Neutral 
and sustainable.  Officers explained that they are working hard on this and that work 
to date has reduced the anticipated energy usage by 40%, by including the Indoor 
Arena as part of the Cardiff Heat Network among other measures that were being 
considered. 
 
Members discussed the recent Welsh Government announcement on Covid Passes 
for larger events and asked if officers had considered what the impact of this would 
be.  Officers noted that the announcement was very recent, and it was too early to 
have undertaken an impact assessment.  Officers were hopefully however that the 
position would be more positive after the winter months. 
 
Members referred to the artists impressions of the Indoor Arena and noted that they 
were all impressions at night-time.  Members would like to see some daytime 
impression too. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
26 :   ISV UPDATE - TO FOLLOW  
 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet that seeks authority to formally terminate the Waterfront 
Development Agreement with GPL and acquire land and property assets at the ISV, 
including the Ice Arena Wales building.  
 
Committee last scrutinised this in March 2021 and July 2021 and its confidential 
letters following these meetings have been circulated to all Committee Members.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Goodway– Cabinet Member for Investment & 
Development; Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development and Chris Barnett – 
Operational Manager, Major Projects and Jo Anne Phillips, Project Manager, to the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a brief statement after which 
Officers were invited to provide their presentation on the Confidential information and 
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this in a closed 
session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14 
and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting. 

The Chairperson re-opened the meeting to the press and public and invited 
questions and comments on the open information. 

Members discussed the Bay Edge Walkway and asked if this was being considered 
as part of the scheme.  Officers explained that it was an aspiration, but the width of 
the walkway would depend on the developer and costs. 
 
Members made reference to an email they had received from the Save Maindy 
Group.  It was noted that it was not in the remit of the report before Committee, but 
Officers explained that they are engaging with various bodies and are taking their 
views and concerns on board. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
27 :   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme report was outlined to Members. 
Members were asked to consider Appendices A&B which outlined the proposed work 
programme and asked if they had any amendments to the proposals.  Members 
discussed topics including ISV, Norwegian Church and the Tourism Strategy.  
Members considered they could agree the work programme but noted that there 
would be flexibility and slippage with some items. 
 
Members were asked to consider the 3 short, focussed inquiries at Appendix C and 
nominations for each were sought.  After some discussion Members considered that 
due to time constraints, they should focus on 2 inquiries and nominations were as 
follows: 
 
Sports Wales Reorganisation – Cllrs Howells and Gordon 
Events Recovery – Cllr Howells, Robson and Parkhill 
 
Members were asked to consider the Forward Work Plan at Appendix D.  Members 
agreed the Forward Work Plan could be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

28 :   CORRESPONDENCE UPDATE  
 
Members were advised that all correspondence was up to date and published on the 
Council website. 
 
29 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
30 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 12 OCTOBER 2021  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.25 pm 
 


